Board or its committee for such purpose) and subject to any other alterations, modifications, corrections, changes 
and variations that may be decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create offer, issue allot and deliver in one or more tranches up 
to 5,82,453 (Five Lacs Eighty Two Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Three) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) at a price of Rs. 451/- (Rupees Four Hundred Fifty-One Only) per Equity Share on a preferential basis 
(“Preferential Allotment Price”), aggregating to not exceeding Rs. 26,26,86,303/- (Rupees Twenty Six Crores 
Twenty Six Lacs Eighty Six Thousand Three Hundred Three Only), which is not less than the price determined in 
accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the “Floor Price”), for 
consideration other than cash (i.e. swap of shares of Proposed Allottee as listed in the below table) towards payment

[...]

and the price at which security is being offered number of securities to be issued and pricing: 

The resolution set out in the accompanying notice authorises the Board to create, offer, issue, and allot from time 
to time, in one or more tranches up to 5,82,453 (Five Lacs Eighty Two Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Three) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) at a price of Rs. 451/- (Rupees Four Hundred Fifty One Only) per Equity 
Share on a preferential basis. 

3.  Issue Price, Relevant Date and the Basis or justification on which the price has been arrived at or 

offer/invitation is being made: 

The Equity Shares of the Company are listed on BSE Limited (SME Platform).

[...]

results in a floor price higher than that determined under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018. 

As per the provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2018, the Equity Shares will be issued at a price of Rs. 451/- (Rupees Four Hundred Fifty One Only) 
per Equity Share (face value Rs. 10/- and premium Rs. 441/-) which is not less than the price as determined by the 
registered valuer. 

As the proposed allotment is of more than five per cent. of the post issue fully diluted share capital of the Company

[...]

The shares are being allotted for a consideration other than cash as part of the consideration payable for the 
acquisition as mentioned above. 

6.  Principal terms of Assets charged as securities: 

The Equity Shares are being issued on a preferential basis for a consideration other than cash at an issue price of 
Rs. 451/- (Rupees Four Hundred Fifty-One Only) per Equity Share (at premium of Rs. 441/- each) total aggregating 
to not exceeding Rs. 26,26,86,303/- (Rupees Twenty Six Crores Twenty Six Lacs Eighty Six Thousand Three 
Hundred Three Only) towards the full payment of total consideration payable by the Company for the acquisition 
of the 300 Shares of face value of 2 BHD (Bahrain Dinar) each representing 40.00% shareholding of the Code Brew 
W.L.L. (“Target Company”), 1,00,00,000 Shares of face value of 0.00001$ (United States Dollar) each representing